WPC.24.11.09 - Draft Budget
Draft Budget 2025 - 2026

Documents (attached as Appendix A) show:

income & expenditure 2023/24

2024/25 at 7/12ths (to 31t October), anticipated year end & draft budget
Cemetery Budget

Earmarked Reserves

The budget doesn’t make any provision to build on earmarked reserves (elections) as the
maximum re-charge from West Suffolk in recent years has been less than £100. There is
currently £600 in Earmarked reserves (Elections).

There is no current planned drawdown from Earmarked reserves. A draw down could be
budgeted, roughly equivalent to the anticipated underspend on the current financial year
(£4500) but this would reduce any possibility of building on existing reserves.

All grant funding from Locality has been applied for and there is no further scope to attract
grant funding for Neighbourhood Planning. There is a limited contribution which the parish
council will need to bring this project to a close in the next financial year (estimated at
£500).

Additionally, the clerk has summarised projects and works to parish assets which have been
identified by councillors and the clerk to address and has provisionally scored them in order
to prioritise the work across the next 3 financial years, as the basis for a strategic plan for
the parish (attached as Appendix B). These were considered by the Estates Committee at
its meeting on 14" November (Min. EC.24.11.11 refers).

Action:

Councillors are asked to discuss and agree spending priorities for the next
financial year in order that the clerk can finalise the draft budget to bring back a
proposal to the January meeting.

Based on the draft budget as presented, this would represent an increase on the precept of
10.56% (£9.28 per property on a tax base of 533.93).

Recommendation:

The clerk review the draft budget following any queries or advices raised by
Councillors at the November meeting, and any updates on fees and charges
where information is currently outstanding.

Hilary Workman
Clerk & RFO
November 2024



Wickhambrook Parish Council

Balance at 31 March 2024 £ 27,331.27
Receipts
Precept £ 42,739.00
Cemetery £ 3,190.00
Chapel Rent (Players) £ -
Ground rents £ 20.00
Wayleave £ 521.73
Bank Interest £ 449.41
Recycling Credits £ 2,135.53
Grants £ 3,997.00
Miscellaneous Receipts £ 67.79
VAT Refund £  8,057.41
Segregated Funds (Players) £ =
Total Receip!
Expenditure
Staff Costs £ 16,741.38
Administration £ 5,349.36
Services £ 1,779.35
Estates (excluding Cemetery £ 18,992.83
Cemetery £ 1,618.19
Projects £ 12,134.56
Grants £ 2,357.29
S.137 £ 150.00
Community Engagement £ 1,829.37
VAT £ 7,382.46
Total Other Payments £ 51,593.41
Total Payments
Movement in Earmarked
Funds 01 April 2023
Staff Contingency £ 1,400.00
Training £ 175.00
Data Protection & 955.00
Elections £ 3,475.00
Insurance £ -
Grounds & Asset Maintenance £ 995.00
Tree Surgery i 1,640.00
Cemetery & Churchyard £ 3,000.00
Teen Project Replacement £ -
Playground & Teen Project
Maintenance £ 1,275.00
Playground Replacement £ *
Six Acres Development E 2,500.00
Memorial garden * E s
Legacy £ 250.00
Day Club £ 555.00
Neighbourhood Planning £ 995.00
Safety & Security matters £ -
Highways £ 2,375.00
Grants - Local Support &
Village Organisations £ 70.00
Civic Event/Community
Engagement £ 250.00
Charitable Donations £ 50.00
Total Earmarked Reserves £ 19,960.00
Operating Reserve £ 737127

Total Reserves

£ 27,331.27

£ 61,177.87 Cash at Bank
Current #921
Instant Savings #944
Uncashed Cheques
Petty Cash (not held)
£ 68,334.79
Changes to
Reserves from
App T
Budget Funds May June July August
£ 175.00
£ 455.00
£ 3,475.00
£ 995.00 £ (2,050.00) #EHH
£ 640.00
£ 3,000.00 £ (1,300.00)
£ (6,900.00) £  6,900.00
£ (375.00)
£ 1,250.00
£ 995.00
£ (575.00)
£ 875.00
£ (550.00)
£ 250.00 £ (350.00) #H#H
£ 12,110.00 £ (12,100.00) £ 6,900.00 £ o #### £

Fixed and Long Term Assets
As per Asset Register

Cash Reserves
Opening Reserves
Plus Receipts
Less Payments

Closing Reserves

Represented by

Appendix A

£ 26,226.53
£ 27,331.27
£ 61,177.87
£ 68,334.79
£ 20,174.35
£ 8,661.74 //‘\
£ 11,752.60 Signed:
£ 239.99
Vice Chair of Wickhambrook Parish Council
£ - Dated: g ¢
£ 20,174.35 Cluf T o
Signed: > /Véz/t/
Hilary Workman
RFO: Wickhambrook Parish Council
Dated: r)<"4’ ) q'q'
September October Novem! Decemt January February March Movement Current
£0.00 £1,400.00
£175.00 £0.00
£455.00 £500.00
##H#H £2,975.00 £500.00
£0.00 £0.00
£ 350.00 £495.00 £500.00
£640.00 £1,000.00
£1,700.00 £1,300.00
£0.00 £0.00
-£375.00 £1,650.00
£0.00 £0.00
£1,250.00 £1,250.00
£0.00 £0.00
£0.00 £250.00
£0.00 £555.00
£995.00 £0.00
-£575.00 £575.00
£875.00 £1,500.00
-£550.00 £620.00
£250.00 £0.00
£0.00 £50.00
£ 350.00 & - #### £ £ - £ - £ . £8,310.00 £11,650.00
£8,524.35
£ 20,174.35



reolant and tidv hedaerow in fran of old cemeterv.




Interments

Grounds Maintenance

Other maintenance spending
Memorial Inspections & Maintenance
Cemetery Refurbishment

Electricity - Chapel of Rest
Administration @ 4 hours/interment
Mileage/interment (0.45*28.48 miles)
Software support

NNDR

Total

cost per interment

Income

Interment Fees

Memorial Fees

Grave Space Fees

Total

Balance

Current Fees
Interments
Still Born Child or child under 18
Person over the age of 18 years
of cremated remains

Exclusive Right of Burial
in an earthen grave
for cremated remains within the CR area

s, ones, Tablets & Inscriptions
A headstone
a tablet on cremated remains plot
each inscription after the first
renewal of permit for headstone (15 years)
Other Fees
Exhumation
Transfer of exclusive rights/statutory declaration
Search ( not more than one year)
Search covering a period of more than one year - 1st year
every additional year
Certified copy of the register

o o
\9\"‘ '»Q' "L\\'ib
2® ® P
6 5 5
£5,394.00 £4,500.00 £ 5,000.00
£95.68 £90.00 £ 100.00
£264.00 £234.60 £ 275.00
£51.00 £45.00 £ 55.00
£150.00 £ 215.00
£5,804.68 £4,869.60 £ 5,645.00
£1,024.36 £973.92 £ 1,129.00
£2,480.00 £675.00 £ 3,525.00
-£3,324.68 -£4,194.60 -£2,120.00
£0.00 £125.00 £ 125.00
£250.00 £250.00 £ 250.00
£175.00 £175.00 £ 175.00
£250.00 £250.00 £ 250.00
£175.00 £175.00 £ 175.00
£150.00 £150.00 £ 150.00
£150.00 £150.00 £ 150.00
£100.00 £100.00 £ 100.00
£ 25.00
double current relevant intermment fee
£50.00 £ 50.00
£15.00 £15.00 £ 15.00
£ 15.00 £ 15.00 £ 15.00
£ 5.00 £7.50 £ 7.50
£ 15.00 £25.00 £ 25.00

mHMmHMmHHMmHH

mMmHMm
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1,700.00
1,321.82

134.05
280.00
54.00
197.00
3,686.87
614.48

3,000.00

-£686.87

125.00
250.00
175.00

250.00
175.00

150.00
150.00
100.00

25.00

50.00
15.00
15.00

7.50
25.00

£
£

MM MHMmHHMmHHh

£

mmmHm

™m M MH M

s

6
3,240.00
750.00

150.00
334.80
54.00
375.00
4,903.80
358.97

2,750.00

-£2,153.80

125.00
275.00
200.00

275.00
275.00

175.00
175.00
125.00

27.50

55.00
25.00
25.00
10.00
25.00

Qx‘\b
2
¢
7
£ 1,440.00
£ 73266

£ 614.71
& 51.83
£ 385.00
& 90.97
£ 206.78
£ o

£ 3,521.95
£ 586.99

£ 3,190.00

SEBEIESE)

mMmHMHmHHHHHHH

£

mHMHMmHHMHHMHHHHHHH HHHHMHH

3,600.00
750.00
750.00

2,000.00
150.00
330.00
155.95
645.00

8,380.95

3,440.00

-£4,940.95

130.00
300.00
215.00

300.00
300.00

185.00
185.00
130.00

30.00

60.00
30.00
30.00
15.00
30.00

R

£2,445.45
£ 60.00

£3,642.00
£ 51.83
£ 244.00
£ 38.88
£ 78250

£7,264.66
£1,341.17

£ 945.00
£ 260.00
£ 695.00
£1,900.00

-£5,364.66

&
&

&
&
&
&
&
&
£
&

£

3,244.43
1,162.49

mmmhm

3,642.00
88.85
366.00
77.98
782.50
9,364.25
1,560.71

mMmHHMmHHmH

mmmHm

3,257.14

-£6,107.10 -£

MM mHmHmHHHHHHHHHHHHHHMH

3,600.00
750.00
750.00
750.00

386.40
77.98
456.00
6,770.38
1,128.40

1,500.00

840.00
1,060.00
3,400.00

3,370.38

130.00
310.00
220.00

310.00
310.00
190.00
190.00
135.00
30.00
62.50
30.00
30.00
15.00
32.50

Take out - doesn't really relate to cemetery

by rate of inflation 2.6
133.38
307.80
220.59

307.80
307.80

189.81
189.81
133.38

30.78

61.56
30.78
30.78
15.39
30.78

MmMHMmHmHHHHHHHHMMMbMMbMbMbMmMb



Movement in Earmarked Funds
Staff Contingency

Training

Data Protection

Elections

Insurance

Grounds & Asset Maintenance
Tree Surgery

Cemetery & Churchyard

Teen Project Replacement
Playground & Teen Project
Maintenance

Playground Replacement

Six Acres Development
Memorial garden *

Legacy

Day Club

Neighbourhood Planning
Safety & Security matters
Highways

Grants - Local Support & Village
Organisations

Civic Event/Community Engagement
Charitable Donations

Total
Total Earmarked Reserves
Operating Reserve

Total Reserves

Changes to
Reserves from
Approved
01 April 2024 Budget
£ 1,000.00

£ 500.00

500.00
1,000.00

1,000.00

1,250.00

6,000.00 £ (8,000.00) £

Movement
-£200.00
£0.00
£500.00
-£100.00
£0.00
-£1,150.00
£1,000.00
£1,300.00
-£800.00

£1,000.00
£0.00
£1,250.00
£0.00
£0.00
£0.00
£0.00
£0.00
£750.00

-£380.00

£0.00
£0.00
3,550.00

£3,170.00

Current

£1,600.00

£0.00

£0.00

£600.00

£0.00

£1,650.00

£0.00

£0.00

£800.00

£650.00
£0.00
£0.00
£0.00
£250.00
£555.00
£0.00
£575.00
£750.00

£1,000.00

£0.00
£50.00

£8,480.00
£25,163.21

£ 33,643.21

% Operating Reserve to
58.40%



Appendix B

1st Report Actual
Item/Activity/Project |Likely Cost Notes Year to Notes
. Cost
Committee
Abbey Memorials; £2 plus VAT per memorial &
£15 plus VAT Lay flat or stake and Band - IMI
Memorial Testing and _ could do 20% of stones _ y £3.80 plus vat per memorial. & £5-£10 per
actions arising from this SIOOORLCOD each year @ £600 A= 2 sl memorial lay flat or stake & band respectively.
£250 surcharge for less than £500 memorials.
Avg £250 memorials tested in one day.
£600.00
Replacement of six White
Posts at Tennis Courts
Less than £500 2023 - 24 July £267.48
Fencing to hedge adjacent
to cemetery
£1000 - £5000 2023 - 24 July completed February 24 £518.10
Improvement of FP25 to 50Metres completed in
base of steps onto Six £1000 - £5000 2021. Frequent 2023 - 24 would need grant - perhaps scc
Acres requests for extension.
Cemetery Notice Board Less than £500 Legal Requirement 2023 - 24 November There. By i 5 goms wi i b? Gl @) S
mapping before the plan can be designed
MTEGIEE (8 e Will entail some work to cemetery plan - cemetery plan
. - clerk on leave and N N N
Increasing accessibility to X 3 now being checked by ClIr Grimes. All burials on new
Less than £500 timely resolution of 2023 - 24 February N . N . .
grave space records to Clirs L. software. Exclusive Rights checking nearing completion
enquiries from N £782.50
X . before loading onto new software. 2
bereaved relatives - in
ideally before Dday 80
Cleaning of War Memorial |£1000 - £5000 in June '24 then move 2024 - 25 This February
to triﬁ—gnn%al f.o.c
LO Tt
o0 L s £1000 - £5000 nearest to building in 1, _ 55 April Instructed - w/c 18/11/2024
(Chapel of Rest) avenue to Chapel of £1290
Remedial Work to Tested Rast
Memorials Less than £500 2024 - 25 This February |lay flat rather than repair. £2,024
Transfer of land from
Havebury & Suffolk County
Council (Bury Road) £1000 - £5000 2024 - 25 June completed September '24 though no transfer effected £764
Memorial Clock £500 - £1000 2024 - 25 November  |service completed - payment allocated in 2023/24 £1,300
Bench for Cemetery (RN & work with RBL to agree
MN) £1000 - £5000 a design in advance! 2024 - 25 This February |installed May '24 £1,618
Replacement of Play Aim for a spinner as ) ) .
Equipment (Cemetery Over £5000 this is what was Year 1 More ||_ke|y t.o get grant to offset where spinner is an
accessible piece of play equipment.
Road) removed
Replacement Fencing (Bury Over £5000 repez_ated co_mments N lvear 1 or if through grant, earlier
Road) play inspection reports
Replacement Fencing Over £5000 repea_lted com ments on Year 1 or if through grant, earlier
(Cemetery Road) play inspection reports
Registration of Cemetery &
Six Acres £500 - £1000 Year 1
Barriers to restrict access
onto Recreation Ground Brought forward - costs shared with MSC. Purchase order
and Six Acres £1000 - £5000 need agreement of MSC|Year 1 sent, awaiting delivery date £1,181.84
Circular bench around oak
tree Less than £500 need agreement of MSC|Year 2 ideally wrap into grant application
Cemetery Gates (re-hang) |Over £5000 Year 3
Cemetery Drive — lift macadam likely to
damaged _macadam and Over £5000 break up over tlme,‘ Year 3
replace with gravel and block paviours require a
edging lot of work to maintain
Cabinet for Wickhambrook unspent funds to be Brought forward - £500 grant awarded. Cabinet reported
History Society Less than £500 returned to pc to have cost £160.00 £500




1st Report

Item/Activity/Project |Likely Cost Notes Year to Notes
Committee
Cemetery Notice Board Less than £500 Legal Requirement 2023 - 24 There_ Il & e eaiis merkie b_e Allils @ Siten
mapping before the plan can be designed
Important for when
Increasing accessibility to clerk on leave and
grave space records to Less than £500 timely resolution of 2023 - 24 Will entail some work to cemetery plan
Clirs enquiries from
bereaved relatives
Memorial Clock £500 - £1000 2025 - 26 Next February| There may be a service of the Memorial clock 2025/26
Upgrades to play areas £1000 - £3000 2025-26 Current Estimate £1910
Upgrades to play areas £1000 - £3000 2026 - 27 Current Estimate £1410
Upgrades to play areas £1000 - £3000 2027 - 28
Replacement Fencing (BUrY|, .oc than £500 repeated comments on |, ¢ Quoted £350 plus VAT
Road) play inspection reports
Replacement Fencing Over £5000 repeated comments on 2026 - 27 or if through grant, earlier
(Cemetery Road) play inspection reports gh grant,
Registration of Cemetery &
Six Acres £500 - £1000 2025-26 Officer Time
Circular bench around oak need agreement of
tree Less than £500 MSC 2025-26 ideally wrap into grant application
Draining of Pond and work
to culvert on Coltsfoot
Green Previous drainage of
pond at Coltsfoot
£1000 - £5000 Green cost £2300 2026 - 27
Cemetery Gates (re-hang) |Over £5000 2027 - 28
Cemetery Drive — lift macadam Ilkely_to
damaged macadam and break up over time,
A Over £5000 block paviours require (2028 - 29
replace with gravel and
edging a lot of work to
maintain
Work to damaged
Memorials where no deed Across both cemetery
holders found £500 - £1000 and All Saints 2025-26 Next February
Abbey Memorials; £2 plus VAT per memorial &
£15 plus VAT Lay flat or stake and Band - IMI
could do 20% of X
Memorial Testing £500 - £1000 stones each year @ 2026 - 27 April £3.80 plus vat per memorial. & £5-£10 per

£600

memorial lay flat or stake & band respectively.
£250 surcharge for less than £500 memorials.
Avg £250 memorials tested in one day.
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